Purchasing.–Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 143-129, the Town of 
Forest City shall not be required to use the formal bid procedure for the purchase or 
lease-purchase of apparatus, materials, supplies or equipment requiring an estimated 
expenditure of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) or less.  

"Sec. 6.2. Referendum authority.–The Board of Commissioners shall have the right 
and authority to call an election to be held at any time upon the written application of 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the qualified voters of said Town for the purpose of voting